ATTACHMENTA

RECEIVED @@PY

3 JUN 19 2014

|
l[ LAKE COUNTY
& PUBLIC WORKS

June 17, 2014

The Honorable Aaron Lawlor
Chairman of the Lake County Board
18 N. County Street

Waukegan, IL 60085

Dear Chairman Lawlor,

The Village of Grayslake seeks its fifth amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement for
Sewage Disposal dated April 5, 2005. The present service area is depicted in Exhibit One.

The service area sought for expansion compromises approximately 33 acres and is located at the
southwest corner of Peterson Road and Midlothian Road (see Exhibit Two / property outlined in
yellow). The property is a portion of the land commonly known as the Roppelt farm. As you
may recall the County Board granted a previous amendment for a portion of this property
immediately west of this site in 2012.

The Village has received a request from SAIA Trucking to annex the property to locate a truck
terminal on the site.

Per county policy, the Village has reviewed the “Factors to be Assessed Relating to Sewer
Service Decisions” and believes the request meets the factors in the following respects:

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COUNTY FRAMEWORK PLAN

The Lake County Framework Plan designates the property as industrial and therefore the
proposed use is consistent with the Framework Plan (see Exhibit 3).

CONSISTENCY WITH RELEVANT MUNICIPAL PLANS

The Village of Grayslake’s Comprehensive Plan designates this property as Planned
Office/Industrial Park.

In addition, nearby Village plans also include similar designations, the Village of Libertyville’s
Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Industrial Park/Warehouse and Mundelein’s
Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Light Industrial/Business Park along Winchester
Road and Commercial along Peterson Road.

Therefore, the proposal is consistent with relevant municipal plans.

Mayor: Rfiett Taylor
Trustees: Bruce R, Bassett  ~  Jeff Werfel ~ AmyEdwards ~ Shawn M. Vogel -  Ronald L. Jarvis ~ Kevin ©. Waldenstrom
Wllage Clerk; Cynthia E. Lee

Ten South Seymour Avenue ~ Grayslake, Illinois 60030 ~ (847) 223-8515 ~ Fax: (847) 223-4821 ~ www.villageofgrayslake.com


pwtmm
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT A


AVAILABLE AND COMMITTED CAPACITY OF SYSTEM

The 12 inch water main and 8 inch sanitary sewer lines being extended from the Lake County
Fairgrounds provides more than enough capacity to serve the site.

IMPACT ON ROADS AND OTHER SERVICES

As you know, Peterson Road is undergoing a widening and can easily accommodate the
proposal. In addition, SAIA has agreed to any improvements and/or right-of-way dedications
requested by the Lake County Division of Transportation.

IMPACT ON OTHER AFFECTED PUBLIC BODIES

The proposal will have a minimal effect on other public bodies.

FISCAL AND RELATED BENEFITS

Based on a construction value of $14,000,000, the project will produce an estimated $164,169 in
annual revenue to Fremont Elementary District and an estimated $123,309 in annual revenue to
Mundelein High School.

In addition, it is estimated the project will create 60-70 new jobs.

LEVEL OF SUPPORT/OPPOSITION TO THE PROPOSAL

A single family subdivision in Mundelein is located on the south side of Winchester Road.

The Village directed SAIA to take steps to minimize adverse impacts to the residents from this
project. These steps exceed the typical and are greater than similar, and much larger, uses
immediately to the east. These include:

* Creation of a six acre open space area immediately north of Winchester Road (see attached
site plan as Exhibit 4).

* On the north side of the open space area a berm of 15-20 feet with landscaping on top will be
installed. Per the attached resident perspective (attached as Exhibit 5), this will obscure the
site operations from the residents on the south side of Winchester Road.

* SAIA has moved the building as far north on the site as possible, resulting in a distance of
920 feet to the truck maintenance building from Winchester Road and a distance of 1,520
feet from the main terminal building from Winchester Road.

* Architectural designs are low rise (28 ft) and are compatible with the building character of
the nearby fairgrounds. All buildings are substantially smaller than those to the east.
Landscaping is being required on all site boundaries.



* The vast majority of the truck traffic will exit the site on Midlothian Road and head north to
Peterson Road. Very little truck traffic will head south on Midlothian Road or utilize
Winchester Road.

SPECIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

The property is not located in a floodplain or floodway nor are any wetlands located on the site.

As described above, the Village believes the proposal meets the factors for sewer service
decisions.

The Village of Grayslake respectfully requests the amendment be placed on a Public Works and
Transportation Committee agenda the next available opportunity.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Village Zoning
Officer Kirk Smith at 847-223-2323.

The Village thanks you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

S .
W /7/{
Rhett Taylor
Mayor

cc: Barry Burton
Peter Kolb
Mike Ellis
Kirk Smith
SAIA Trucking



i" ;{ b."%?l s

f@nincorporated

¥

Tl i

} - v
A I e e e

dod

. - -
PR e e

AURD" L 1R
Esta'te_‘ O
(PREY

Premier Auto Estates

D Grayslake Sewer Service Area

1 = ' ) E g D
m Municipalities T 08/23/2012
0 Feet 700 Map 1D: 2219

¥a i"lFP/\S




EXHIBIT TWO

23

g -

=
n
u
=4
o
a
2
P
o
a
&

Q

g0

875

&EQ

'y
ol




tea svhjact
O+ lrlegve St

A




L

INAN LIZHS

AENOIEIAEE

s us e e
A85T A0E VR Y
L029'49E L TIEL = . . r ? - = yiad T g o i Payetend o o ’
BN SHONIT I S TIARLLZEN S — } ; ; ™ sy e = E—— . = prliiiron i -
£02 318 - O HILSIHINIM 058} 3 = 3 : " X 3 . : i Yoy NYIHLOTaIN

AN o E b ek AT A L E TR T ST E = T .

NMOUEI NOSIY: il e g AL Vo . TN P
, P e ] =======___E_____—__mu_n__________n_______u____n_____m___.__.m__m___

e Bt | R A o 3., i L o ey e

naaw ¥ iEaases o N © i AR
x@%DﬁHHHH; L RIS “ =3
m%m._“_o g r _ (= A m _Eﬂmmm

7] !!r_.!

mL

.|I-I- I.‘llnlll!l.lil.‘.l!l.ll’ o e 1 e

SNOD dN-Gii

i ]

pa’

HO=2 NCILON

1yBrasy

|
HERDEHD

HEO MV
- S HLMON
viozzrm I -




[l

Y3EWNN [I3HS

e
LN0AV]
ALITIZVS 7 1d3ONOD
NOISIA S AMVNINNTH
—

NV1d
AdYOSANVT
ALYNINITIEA

duors
=
Sopsvd

e ——————
VS PR
e

WELLE T ey
BT eje Aare 1090

iy

02009 SIONITII *ALNNOD 3V ‘IVISAVUD
avO NYIHLOIOIA ONY OYOM NOSYA13d
‘ONI 'SIONIT =10 Q13IHINYM B NYWHSNO 1oL
1HOIFYA 1L VIVS

2404 NOLLOMYLSNOO dfi-ONNOYO AN

o
50
4
g
g

133 0056
/T NHSND

T —————
yBraLd 11T

SNOIL2IS 3dvaSONYT TvLd90NGD

ST e

ey M1 0, NOIL5E S50 VoSt~
|vass h“ LNIWISYR sHuIe
| _ ShOGHYE HONEL
==
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||| 1
||||||||||||||||||||||||||| ok
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| 5%
- -y

ooz= i 3ws
18, NOLLOIS SSQHD 3dVOSANYT

IO NVIMLOTIIN TMTH L YIS !

T

e VoS

dOHS 30IAN3S

TS Cod solLELDe

._..
|

HAIA LIGTHXHA





